

Nos. 22-2003, 22-2004, 22-2005, 22-2006, 22-2007,
22-2008, 22-2009, 22-2010, 22-2011

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

IN RE: LTL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Debtor

*OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF TALC CLAIMANTS
Appellant

*(Amended per Court's Order dated 06/10/2022)

On direct appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of New Jersey, No. 21-30589, Adv. Proc. No. 21-3023

BRIEF FOR DEBTOR-APPELLEE

GREGORY M. GORDON
BRAD B. ERENS
DAN B. PRIETO
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
DAVID S. TORBORG
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
SEAN MAROTTA
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
PATRICK C. VALENCIA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Debtor-Appellee

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 8 |
| I. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... | 8 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 12 |
| A. The Talc Claims | 12 |
| B. The Corporate Restructuring..... | 18 |
| III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 21 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 26 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 26 |
| ARGUMENT | 33 |
| I. LTL’S CHAPTER 11 PETITION WAS FILED IN GOOD FAITH | 33 |
| A. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That LTL Was In Financial Distress..... | 34 |
| 1. <i>The Bankruptcy Court did not clearly err in finding that LTL and Old JJCI faced tens of billions of dollars in potential talc costs and liabilities</i> | 35 |
| 2. <i>Claimants’ financial-distress arguments do not withstand scrutiny</i> | 41 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| B. LTL’s Chapter 11 Filing Serves Valid Bankruptcy Purposes | 51 |
| 1. <i>The bankruptcy maximizes property available to creditors</i> | 52 |
| 2. <i>The bankruptcy provides more equitable and timely recovery for current claimants</i> | 55 |
| 3. <i>The bankruptcy ensures equitable treatment among current and future claimants, as Congress envisioned in § 524(g)</i> | 57 |
| C. Old JJCI’s Corporate Restructuring Did Not Harm Talc Claimants And Is Not Evidence Of Bad Faith..... | 59 |
| D. LTL’s Chapter 11 Filing Was Not Undertaken To Secure An Unfair Tactical Litigation Advantage | 66 |
| E. Unusual Circumstances Also Preclude Dismissal | 74 |
| II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT CORRECTLY STAYED TORT CLAIMS AGAINST LTL’S NONDEBTOR AFFILIATES, INSURERS, AND THIRD-PARTY RETAILERS | 76 |
| A. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Concluded That § 362(a)’s Automatic Stay Prohibits Prosecution Of Talc-Related Claims Against LTL’s Affiliates, Insurers, And Third-Party Retailers | 77 |
| 1. <i>The Bankruptcy Court correctly held that the automatic stay can extend to nondebtors like the Protected Parties</i> | 78 |
| 2. <i>The Bankruptcy Court did not clearly err in applying § 362(a)’s automatic stay to the Protected Parties</i> | 83 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| B. In The Alternative, The Bankruptcy Court Properly Exercised Its Authority Under § 105 To Enjoin The Prosecution Of Talc-Related Claims Against LTL’s Affiliates, Insurers, And Third-Party Retailers | 88 |
| 1. <i>The Bankruptcy Court correctly analyzed its jurisdiction to enjoin talc claims against the Protected Parties under § 105</i> | 89 |
| 2. <i>The Bankruptcy Court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the traditional preliminary-injunction factors favored enjoining talc claims against the Protected Parties under § 105(a)</i> | 93 |
| CONCLUSION | 100 |
| CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>ACandS, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006) | 32, 86 |
| <i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 58 |
| <i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)..... | 51 |
| <i>Buncher Co. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Genfarm Ltd. P’ship IV</i> , 229 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2000) | 73 |
| <i>Carolin Corp. v. Miller</i> , 886 F.2d 693 (4th Cir. 1989) | 34, 95 |
| <i>Elliott & Frantz, Inc. v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006) | 86 |
| <i>Federal-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2002) | 79, 92 |
| <i>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 1522-CC10417-01 (Mo. Cir. Ct. 2018) | 16 |
| <i>In re 15375 Mem’l Corp. v. BEPCO, L.P.</i> , 589 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 89 B.R. 555 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1988)..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 1023 (4th Cir. 1987) | 81 |
| <i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , No. 20-30608 (JCW), 2021 WL 3729335 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Am. Film Techs., Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 847 (Bankr. D. Del. 1994) | 91 |
| <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 605 B.R. 43 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019) | 20, 65 |
| <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 606 B.R. 243 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019) | 71, 77, 97 |
| <i>In re Brier Creek Corp. Ctr. Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 486 B.R. 681 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2013) | 90 |
| <i>In re Caesars Entm’t Operating Co.</i> , 561 B.R. 441 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2016) | 95 |
| <i>In re Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992) | 79, 81 |
| <i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re DBMP LLC</i> , No. 20-30080, 2021 WL 3552350 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2021) | 20, 65, 71 |
| <i>In re Denby-Peterson</i> , 941 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2019) | 78 |
| <i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 211 B.R. 545 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997) | 40, 98 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) | 92 |
| <i>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1992) | 94 |
| <i>In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.</i> , 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020) | 58 |
| <i>In re Excel Innovations, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007) | 93, 94 |
| <i>In re Family Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 105 B.R. 937 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1989) | 91 |
| <i>In re Fed-Mogul Glob., Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012) | 56 |
| <i>In re Fiber-Span, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 79 (3d Cir. 2022) | 34, 35 |
| <i>In re FPSDA I, LLC</i> , No. 10-75439, 2012 WL 6681794 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2012) | 90 |
| <i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs. LLC</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00275, 2017 WL 2539412 (W.D.N.C. June 12, 2017) | 64, 71 |
| <i>In re Heating Oil Partners</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1976 (CSH), 2009 WL 5110838 (D. Conn. Dec. 17, 2009) | 84 |
| <i>In re Heron, Burchette, Ruckert & Rothwell</i> , 148 B.R. 660 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1992) | 91 |
| <i>In re Icarus Holding, LLC</i> , 391 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2004) | 86 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Imerys Talc Am., Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 361 (3d Cir. 2022) | 59, 67 |
| <i>In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990) | 77 |
| <i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 36 B.R. 727 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... | 40, 47 |
| <i>In re Korn</i> , 523 B.R. 453 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2014) | 74 |
| <i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 77, 91 |
| <i>In re Marcus Hook Dev. Park, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1991) | 92 |
| <i>In re Marshall</i> , 721 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2013) | 43 |
| <i>In re Metal Ctr., Inc.</i> , 31 B.R. 458 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1983) | 83 |
| <i>In re Monroe Well Serv., Inc.</i> , 67 B.R. 746 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1986) | 90 |
| <i>In re Mountain Laurel Res. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 361, 2000 WL 341913 (4th Cir. 2000) (Table) | 92 |
| <i>In re Myers</i> , 491 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>In re Myerson & Kuhn</i> , 121 B.R. 145 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... | 91 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , No. 2020-04856, 2022 WL 2812015 (N.Y. App. Div. July 19, 2022) | 15 |
| <i>In re Nortel Networks, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2011) | 26 |
| <i>In re Paddock Enters., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1746652 (Bankr. D. Del. May 31, 2022)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Plant Insulation Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>In re Purdue Pharms. L.P.</i> , 619 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) | 91, 95 |
| <i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 64 |
| <i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012) | 87 |
| <i>In re Saxby’s Coffee Worldwide, LLC</i> , 440 B.R. 369 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009) | 93 |
| <i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re SunEdison, Inc.</i> , 576 B.R. 453 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 84 |
| <i>In re Third Eighty-Ninth Assocs.</i> , 138 B.R. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) | 89 |
| <i>In re Wedgewood Realty Grp., Ltd.</i> , 878 F.2d 693 (3d Cir. 1989) | 93 |
| <i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 13 F.4th 279 (3d Cir. 2021) | 58, 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 115 F. App'x 565 (3d Cir. 2004) | 26, 91 |
| <i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 386 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) | 71, 98 |
| <i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009) | 82, 89 |
| <i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2018) | 51, 59, 72 |
| <i>Johnson & Johnson v. Ingham</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2716 (2021) | 16 |
| <i>McCartney v. Integra Nat'l Bank N.</i> , 106 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984) | 79, 90, 91 |
| <i>Queenie, Ltd. v. Nygard Int'l</i> , 321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003) | 81 |
| <i>Reliant Energy Servs., Inc. v. Enron Canada Corp.</i> , 349 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2003) | 81 |
| <i>Ritchie Cap. Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Jeffries</i> , 653 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2011) | 81 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Wilgus</i> , 287 U.S. 348 (1932) | 69 |
| <i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc) | 33, 94, 97 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Stoe v. Flaherty</i> , 436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006) | 30, 78, 90 |
| <i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)..... | 62, 63 |
| <i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)..... | 98 |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Villages at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)..... | 34 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 109 | 62 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 109(b) | 63 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 109(d) | 63 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) | 30 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)..... | 30, 77, 84, 86 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(1)..... | 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(1)(A)..... | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)..... | 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I) | 10, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(II) | 10, 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(III)..... | 10, 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(IV) | 10, 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(I) | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(II)..... | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(III)..... | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb)..... | 11, 72 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(V)..... | 11, 39 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii) | 71 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(I) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(II)..... | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(III) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(IV) | 11, 71 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(iii)..... | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(i) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(ii) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)..... | 86 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 544(b) | 72, 73 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1)..... | 33 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(2)..... | 74, 75 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(2)(B) | 75, 76 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)..... | 75, 76 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1)(A) | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(a) | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b) | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)..... | 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)..... | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)(i) | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)(iii)..... | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334(a) | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) | 32, 78, 89 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) | 18 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2601..... | 20 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 18-217(b)..... | 20 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 18-217(c) | 20 |
| 15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 361 | 20 |
| Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.001(b) | 19 |
| Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.002..... | 19 |
| Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.003 | 19 |
| Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.008(a)(2)..... | 19 |
| Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.008(a)(3)..... | 19 |
| Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.008(a)(4)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.151 | 19 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL: | |
| 140 Cong. Rec. S4521, S5423 (daily ed., Apr. 20, 1994) (statement of Sen. Graham) | 10 |
| RULES: | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c)..... | 71 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b) | 73 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Dietrich Knauth, <i>Judge appoints Kenneth Feinberg to evaluate J&J cancer claims in bankruptcy</i> , Reuters (July 28, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2y6fv7zz | 56 |
| Press Release, Jerry Nadler, Chairman Nadler Statement for Subcommittee Hearing on “Oversight of the Bankruptcy Code, Part 1: Confronting Abuses of the Chapter 11 System” (July 28, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/3btcw63k | 66 |
| Alan N. Resnick, <i>Bankruptcy as a Vehicle for Resolving Enterprise- Threatening Mass Tort Liability</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2045 (2000) | 58 |
| Georgene Vairo, <i>Mass Torts Bankruptcies: The Who, the Why and the How</i> , 78 Am. Bankr. L.J. 93 (2004) | 57 |
